Complex of Hyperbranched Polyethylenimine with Cuprous Halide as
Recoverable Homogeneous Catalyst for the Atom Transfer Radical
Polymerization of Methyl Methacrylate
Zhong Shen,† Yu Chen,*,‡ Holger Frey,*,† and Salah-Eddine Stiriba*,§
Institut für Organische Chemie, Organische und Makromolekulare Chemie, Duesbergweg 10-14,
Johannes-Gutenberg-UniVersität Mainz, D-55099 Mainz, Germany; Department of Chemistry, Tianjin
UniVersity, 300072, Tianjin, P. R. China; and Departamento de Quı´mica Orgánica/Instituto de Ciencia
Molecular, UniVersidad de Valencia, Vicent Andre´s Estellés s/n, Burjassot, 46100 Valencia, Spain

ports.
Experimental Section
Materials. CuBr (98%, Acros) was purified as described in the
literature.52 Methyl methacrylate (MMA, Aldrich, 99%) and styrene
(St, Aldrich, 99%), were distilled under reduced pressure, stored
in a refrigerator, and bubbled with argon for 1 h prior to use.
N,N,N′,N′,N′′-Pentamethyldiethylenetriamine (PMDETA, Aldrich,
99%) were distilled under reduced pressure and degassed with argon
for 30 min prior to use. Ethyl 2-bromoisobutyrate (EBIB, 98%)
was used as received from Aldrich. Butyl acrylate (BA, 99+%),
ethyl acrylate (EA, 99%), CuCl (99.99%), CuCl2 (99%), and CuBr2
(99+%) were used as received from Acros.
The hyperbranched polyethylenimines HPEI1.2K (Polysciences,
Mn ) 1200,Mw/Mn ) 1.03,), HPEI1.8K (Polysciences,Mn ) 1800,
Mw/Mn ) 1.04), HPEI10K (Aldrich,Mn ) 104, Mw/Mn ) 2.5), and
HPEI25K (Hyperpolymers GmbH,Mn ) 2.5× 104, Mw/Mn ) 2.5)
were dried under vacuum prior to use.
Characterization. 1H and13C NMR spectra were recorded on a
Bruker ARX 300 spectrometer, operated at 300 and 75.4 MHz,
respectively. The chemical shifts are given in parts per million
(ppm). Molecular weights and molecular weight distributions were
determined on a size exclusion chromatograph (SEC) consisting
of a Waters 717 plus autosampler, a TSP Spectra Series P 100
pump, and a set of three PSS-SDV 5µm columns with 102, 103,
and 104 Å porosity. Samples were measured with a Optilab DSP
interferometric refractometer (RI detector) in chloroform (30°C,
flow rate of 1.0 mL/min) by injection of 150µL of the polymer
solution. Polystyrene standards provided by Polymer Standards
Service were used for calibration. IR spectra were recorded on a
Nicolet 5DXC FTIR spectrometer. Viscosities were measured by
Lauda Processor-Viscosity-System 2.52a using CHCl3 as solvent
at 25 °C. Atomic absorption spectroscopy (AAS) was used to
determine copper traces in the final polymer products. Samples were
measured in THF solution with a Perkin-Elmer 5100 ZL AAS.
Synthesis of the Hyperbranched Macroligands via Michael
Addition of Butyl or Ethyl Acrylate with HPEI . The synthetic
procedure for partially EA- or BA-modified HPEI is exemplified
for HPEI25K-EA0.79: 1.00 g of HPEI25K (Mn ) 2.50× 104, 23.3
mmol of amine groups) was dissolved in 5.00 mL of THF, and
then 2.52 mL (23.3 mmol) of EA was added. The mixture was
stirred at room temperature for 24 h and subsequently at 50°C for
another 24 h. The solvents were removed under vacuum, and a
yellow honeylike polymer was obtained (2.83 g).Mn ) 7.09 ×
104, yield ) 100%. IR: V ) 1735 cm-1 (CdO). 1H NMR (300
MHz, CDCl3): δ ) 1.20 (CH3CH2OOC-), 2.38-2.73 (-NCH2CH2-
COO-, -NCH2CH2COO-, -NCH2CH2N- of PEI), 4.08 (CH3CH2-
OOC-). 13C NMR (75.4 MHz, CDCl3, 25 °C): δ ) 14.2
(CH3CH2OOC-), 32.7 (-NCH2CH2COO-), 49.7-52.7 (-NCH2-
CH2COO-, -NCH2CH2N- of PEI), 60.3 (CH3CH2OOC-), 172.4
(-NCH2CH2COO-).
The synthetic procedure for fully EA- or BA-modified HPEIs is
exemplified for HPEI25K-EA1.01: 2.50 g of HPEI25K (Mn ) 2.50
× 104, 58.1 mmol of amine groups) was dissolved in 10.00 mL of
THF, and then 20.00 mL (184.5 mmol) of EA was added. The
mixture was stirred at room temperature for 5 days. Then the solvent
was removed, and the residual polymer was redissolved in 20.00

value is a necessary precondition. It is obvious from Table 2
that the polymerization results using hyperbranched macroli-
gands with maximum and lower [R]/[amine] values are similar
(entries 1-6 in Table 2), indicating that the extent of control
over the polymerization does not critically depend on full
acrylate substitution of the macroligand. The effect of the nature
of the alkyl group (EA or BA) at the hyperbranched macroli-
gands on the ATRP of MMA has also been studied, and also
this parameter does not lead to obvious differences in the
catalytic activities for the polymerization or the quality of the
resulting polymers (entries 1-4, 6, and 7 in Table 2). However,
variation of the molecular weight of the HPEI scaffold showed
Table 1. Hyperbranched Polyethylenimine (HPEI)-Based
Macroligands
ligand namea Mn-HPEI× 10-3 [R]/[amine]b Mn × 10-4 c
HPEI1.2K-EA0.73 1.2 0.73 0.32
HPEI1.8K-EA0.87 1.8 0.87 0.55
HPEI10K-EA1.06 10 1.06 3.46
HPEI10K-EA0.77 10 0.77 2.79
HPEI10K-BA0.76 10 0.76 3.27
HPEI25K-EA1.01 25 1.01 8.38
HPEI25K-EA0.79 25 0.79 7.09
HPEI25K-BA1.01 25 1.01 10.0
HPEI25K-BA0.76 25 0.76 8.17
a Nomenclature: HPEIX-Yz: HPEI, hyperbranched polyethylenimine
scaffold;X, Mn of HPEI;Y, BA or EA; z, ratio of EA or BA moieties relative
to amine groups of HPEI.b Ratio of EA or BA moieties relative to amine
groups of HPEI, [R]/[amine]) 2I(b)/[I(c+d+e) - 2I(b)] according to the typical